# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3879143

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT YOUNG	03/18/2016
BRIAN GAFFNEY	03/29/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEUL LTD.	
Street Address:	COMPASS HOUSE, VISION PARK	
Internal Address:	CHIVERS WAY	
City:	HISTON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CB249AD	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14400404

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)732-9218

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-732-1001

Email: docketing@slatermatsil.com

SLATER MATSIL, LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 17950 PRESTON ROAD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1000** 

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75252

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BER: HW 84530224US05	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LATOYA JENKINS	
SIGNATURE:	/Latoya Jenkins/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2016	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=HW 84530224US05 Assignment#page1.tif source=HW 84530224US05 Assignment#page2.tif source=HW 84530224US05 Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 038637 FRAME: 0747 503832495

source=HW 84530224US05 Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 038637 FRAME: 0748

Attorney Docket No.: 84530224US05

#### ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which I acknowledge, and intending to be bound legally, We, ROBERT YOUNG and BRIAN GAFFNEY, assign to NEUL LTD., a corporation formed under the laws of and having a principal place of business at Compass House. Vision Park, Chivers Way, Histon, Cambridge, CB249AD, UNITED KINGDOM, and its successors, transferees, and assignees (collectively the "Assignee"), all of my right, title, and interest throughout the world in the subject matter (the "Subject Matter") of a patent application that names me as inventor, is titled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ESTIMATING FREQUENCY ERRORS", and was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2014, as application 14/400,404 (the "Application").

This Assignment assigns (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment.

We authorize the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in my name or in the Assignee's name.

We represent and warrant that I have the right and power to make this Assignment and that I have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment.

We undertake, at the expense of NEUL LTD., at any time, to execute all documents, make all applications, give all assistance and do all acts and things as may, in the opinion of NEUL LTD, be necessary or desirable to vest the Intellectual Property Rights in, and to register them in, the name of NEUL LTD, and to defend NEUL LTD, against claims that the works

Assignment Page 1 of 2

embodying Intellectual Property Rights or Inventions infringe third party rights, and otherwise to protect and maintain the Intellectual Property Rights in the Works and the Inventions.

Rybert Young	Date: 18/03/16.
Witnessed by:	
Signature: whether	Date:
Print Name: ZMWWLA YU	
Signature: Geylu	Date: <u>(8/07//6</u>
Print Name: GENGSH WU	ra*
Brian Gaffney	Date:
Witnessed by:	
Signature:	Date:
Print Name:	
Signature:	Date:
Print Name:	

Attorney Docket No.: 84530224US05

#### ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which I acknowledge, and intending to be bound legally, We, ROBERT YOUNG and BRIAN GAFFNEY, assign to NEUL LTD., a corporation formed under the laws of and having a principal place of business at Compass House. Vision Park, Chivers Way, Histon, Cambridge, CB249AD, UNITED KINGDOM, and its successors, transferees, and assignees (collectively the "Assignee"), all of my right, title, and interest throughout the world in the subject matter (the "Subject Matter") of a patent application that names me as inventor, is titled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ESTIMATING FREQUENCY ERRORS", and was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2014, as application 14/400,404 (the "Application").

This Assignment assigns (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filling date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment.

We authorize the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in my name or in the Assignee's name.

We represent and warrant that I have the right and power to make this Assignment and that I have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment.

We undertake, at the expense of NEUL LTD., at any time, to execute all documents, make all applications, give all assistance and do all acts and things as may, in the opinion of NEUL LTD, be necessary or desirable to vest the Intellectual Property Rights in, and to register them in, the name of NEUL LTD. and to defend NEUL LTD. against claims that the works

Assignment Page 1 of 2

embodying Intellectual Property Rights or Inventions infringe third party rights, and otherwise to protect and maintain the Intellectual Property Rights in the Works and the Inventions.

	Date:
Robert Young	
Witnessed by:	
Signature:	Date:
Print Name:	
Signature:	Date:
Print Name:	
R OM.	no not minut
Enian Gaffney Hy	Date: 29/3/2016
Witnessed by:	
Print Name: ZMENING 14	Date: 24/03/20/6
Print Name: ZMENHON 14	
Signature: Rel White	Date: 29/01/2015
Print Name: PAVL WILLIAM	

Assignment Page 2 of 2